
Adams State () -vs- Kansas Wesleyan ()
9/13/2003 at Salina, Kan. (Martin Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 2:00 PM   End of Game: 4:30 PM   Duration: 2:30
Referee:    Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper:    Linesman:    Field Judge: 

Date: 9/13/2003
Site: Salina, Kan. (Martin Stadium)
Attendance: 0

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
ADAMSST 0 28 0 3 31
KWU 0 0 14 0 14

Qtr Time Scoring Play
ADAMSS

T KWU

2nd 13:24
ADAMSST - Bryan Bohanan 33 yd pass from Matt Gotta (Anthony May kick) 7 plays, 62 yards, TOP
2:23 7 0

2nd 08:52
ADAMSST - Kyle Jackson 21 yd pass from Matt Gotta (Anthony May kick) 3 plays, 35 yards, TOP
1:10 14 0

2nd 02:02 ADAMSST - John Henry Will 1 yd run (Anthony May kick), 9 plays, 73 yards, TOP 4:15 21 0

2nd 01:37
ADAMSST - Bryan Bohanan 27 yd pass from Matt Gotta (Anthony May kick) 4 plays, 27 yards, TOP
0:25 28 0

3rd 08:06
KWU - Steve Willis 11 yd pass from Ryan Canfield (Salvador Arceo kick failed) 10 plays, 45 yards,
TOP 4:34 28 6

3rd 05:05 KWU - Steve Willis 19 yd pass from Ryan Canfield (Aaron Aska pass) 4 plays, 26 yards, TOP 2:12 28 14
4th 09:10 ADAMSST - Anthony May 44 yd field goal 13 plays, 49 yards, TOP 5:50 31 14



Team Statistics ADAMSST KWU
FIRST DOWNS 13 14
    Rushing 5 2
    Passing 8 8
    Penalty 0 4
NET YARDS RUSHING 73 50
    Attempts 38 37
    Avg. Per Rush 1.9 1.4
    Rushing TDs 1 0
    Yards Gained 96 98
    Yds. Lost 23 48
NET YARDS Passing 216 177
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 16-28-0 14-31-0
    Avg. / Att. 7.7 5.7
    Avg. / Comp. 13.5 12.6
    TDs 3 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 289 227
    Plays 66 68
    Avg. / Play 4.4 3.3
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 9-90 4-20
PUNTS-YARDS 6-278 9-234
    Avg. / Punt 46.3 26.0
    Net / Punt 39.8 29.6
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 2 1
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 1 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-247 3-122
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 49.4 40.7
    Net Yards / Kickoff 41.4 23.7
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 4--32-0 3-19-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return -8.0 6.3
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-51-0 3-40-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 17.0 13.3
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 29:21 30:39
        1st Quarter 5:21 9:39
        2nd Quarter 9:09 5:51
        3rd Quarter 4:55 10:05
        4th Quarter 9:56 5:04
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 15 4 of 17
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 2 3 of 4
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 2-3
        Touchdowns 1-1 2-3
        Field Goals 0-1 0-3
    Sacks: Total - Yards 7-47 3-11
    PAT: Total - Made 4-4 0-1
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-2 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Adams State Kansas Wesleyan

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Matt Gotta 16 27 216 3 0 54 2
Scott Coxon 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 16 28 216 3 0 54 3

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Ryan Canfield 14 31 177 2 0 24 7
Totals 14 31 177 2 0 24 7

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Matt Gotta 11 34 14 20 0 15 1.8
John Henry Will 8 20 0 20 1 4 2.5
Phil Underwood 2 14 0 14 0 9 7.0
Bo Renaud 5 8 0 8 0 3 1.6
Leonard Semajus 3 7 0 7 0 4 2.3
Chris Semore 3 6 0 6 0 2 2.0
Bobby Solano 2 5 0 5 0 5 2.5
Scott Coxon 2 2 3 -1 0 2 -0.5
TEAM 2 0 6 -6 0 0 -3.0
Totals 38 96 23 73 1 15 1.9

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Jarrod Barrett 23 71 1 70 0 20 3.0
Stephan Taylor 3 11 0 11 0 7 3.7
Ryan Canfield 11 16 47 -31 0 13 -2.8
Totals 37 98 48 50 0 20 1.4

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Bryan Bohanan 5 135 2 54
Bobby Pond 3 31 0 17
Kyle Jackson 1 21 1 21
Phil Underwood 1 14 0 14
Gene Mejia 1 7 0 7
Chris Martinez 1 7 0 7
Chris Semore 1 5 0 5
Bo Renaud 3 -4 0 3
Totals 16 216 3 54

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Steve Willis 7 109 2 24
Nick Royer 3 44 0 23
Jarrod Barrett 2 13 0 9
Aaron Aska 1 11 0 11
Stephan Taylor 1 0 0 0
Totals 14 177 2 24

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Jeff Williams 6 278 46.3 58 2 1 2
Totals 6 278 46.3 58 2 1 2

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Clint Brown 9 234 26.0 50 0 0 1
Totals 9 234 26.0 50 0 0 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Tony Gibalski 2 13 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gene Mejia 1 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
Charles Allgood 1 -52 0 1 14 14 0 0 0
Bryan Bohanan 0 0 0 1 27 27 0 0 0
Brandon Tinsley 0 0 0 1 10 10 0 0 0
Total 4 -32 13 3 51 27 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Steve Willis 3 19 11 3 40 32 0 0 0
Total 3 19 11 3 40 32 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Anthony May 4th 09:10 44 GOOD

Anthony May 4th 02:41 55
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Anthony May 5 247 0 0 49.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Salvador Arceo 1 48 0 0 48.0
Joe Spurlin 2 74 0 0 37.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Adams State Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Adam McGurk 4 11 15 2.5/21 2.5/21 — —/— - — — —
Marcus Hamby 4 4 8 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Evelio Mejias 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tony Galliard 1 5 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jason Semore — 5 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
John Lopez 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Michael Drinkwa 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
John Quinn 1 3 4 1.0/8 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Josh Olsen 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Donny Villaseno 1 3 4 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Tony Gibalski — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Branden Smith — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Matt Gotta 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bryan Bohanan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brandon Mericle 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Charles Allgood — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cody Anderson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mitch Guier — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
John Henry Will — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Michael Meyer 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Lupe Huerta 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adam Warren 1 — 1 1.0/6 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Ed Baker — 1 1 0.5/2 0.5/2 — —/— - — — —
Cody Mueller — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brent Sommervol — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pat Gillen — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 24 54 78.0 8.0/48 7.0/47 — 1/— - 3 — —

Kansas Wesleyan Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Clint Brown 4 7 11 0.5/2 0.5/2 — —/— - — — —
Tim Fairfield 3 7 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Drew Bailey 1 8 9 1.5/4 1.0/3 — 1/— - 1 — —
Paul Courter 1 7 8 1.0/3 1.0/3 — —/— - — — —
Mike Gutierrez 1 6 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scott Schulz 1 6 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scott L'Ecuyer 2 4 6 2.5/12 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Duane Uhatafe — 6 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lonnell Walker 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dustin Dooley 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brandon Swindle 1 2 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Nathan Hardesty 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lazell Kitchen — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Joe Spurlin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adam Paredes — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stephan Taylor — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joshua Pasek — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Charles Hailey — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 18 66 84.0 6.0/22 3.0/11 — 1/— - 2 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Adams State

Kansas Wesleyan

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st ADAMSST22 13:31 PUNT ADAMSST22 13:09 PUNT 3-0 0:22
1st ADAMSST25 11:30 PUNT ADAMSST42 09:15 PUNT 5-17 2:15
1st ADAMSST48 06:51 PUNT KWU45 04:54 PUNT 3-7 1:57
1st ADAMSST38 00:47 PUNT KWU00 13:24 TD 7-62 2:23
2nd ADAMSST27 11:45 PUNT ADAMSST17 10:02 PUNT 3-(-10) 1:43
2nd KWU35 10:02 FUMB KWU00 08:52 TD 3-35 1:10
2nd ADAMSST27 06:17 PUNT KWU00 02:02 TD 9-73 4:15
2nd KWU27 02:02 KO KWU00 01:37 TD 4-27 0:25
3rd ADAMSST26 15:00 KO ADAMSST09 12:40 PUNT 3-(-17) 2:20
3rd ADAMSST31 08:06 KO ADAMSST26 07:17 FUMB 2-(-5) 0:49
3rd ADAMSST33 05:05 KO ADAMSST39 03:19 PUNT 3-6 1:46
4th ADAMSST24 15:00 PUNT KWU27 09:10 FG 13-49 5:50
4th KWU32 07:42 PUNT KWU28 06:23 DOWNS 4-4 1:19
4th KWU45 04:43 PUNT KWU38 02:41 FGA 4-7 2:02
4th ADAMSST12 00:45 DOWNS ADAMSST06 00:00 2-(-6) 0:45

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st KWU40 15:00 KO ADAMSST37 13:31 PUNT 4-23 1:29
1st KWU33 13:09 PUNT KWU34 11:30 PUNT 3-1 1:39
1st KWU20 09:15 PUNT KWU27 06:51 PUNT 3-7 2:24
1st KWU17 04:54 PUNT KWU40 00:47 PUNT 6-23 4:07
2nd KWU22 13:24 KO KWU23 11:45 PUNT 3-1 1:39
2nd KWU35 00:00 PUNT KWU35 10:02 FUMB 0-0 0:00
2nd KWU31 08:52 KO KWU40 06:17 PUNT 4-9 2:35
2nd KWU20 01:37 KO ADAMSST31 15:00 KO 8-49 1:37
3rd ADAMSST45 12:40 PUNT ADAMSST00 08:06 TD 10-45 4:34
3rd ADAMSST26 07:17 FUMB ADAMSST00 05:05 TD 4-26 2:12
3rd KWU17 03:19 PUNT KWU42 00:00 PUNT 6-25 3:19
4th KWU10 09:10 KO KWU15 07:42 PUNT 3-5 1:28
4th KWU28 06:23 DOWNS KWU16 04:43 PUNT 3-(-12) 1:40
4th KWU38 02:41 FGA ADAMSST12 00:45 DOWNS 11-50 1:56



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Anthony May kickoff 62 yards to the KWU3, Steve Willis return 32 yards to the KWU35, PENALTY ADAMSST face mask 5 yards to the KWU40,
1st and 10, KWU ball on KWU40. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Kansas Wesleyan at 15:00
1st and 10 at KWU40 Jarrod Barrett rush for 20 yards to the ADAMSST40, 1ST DOWN KWU (Tony Gibalski;Charles Allgood).
1st and 10 at ADAMSST40 Jarrod Barrett rush for 3 yards to the ADAMSST37 (Jason Semore;Brent Sommervol).
2nd and 7 at ADAMSST37 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Nick Royer.
3rd and 7 at ADAMSST37 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete.
4th and 7 at ADAMSST37 Clint Brown punt 15 yards to the ADAMSST22, downed.
Total 4 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

Adams State at 13:31
1st and 10 at ADAMSST22 ADAMS STATE drive start at 13:31.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST22 Matt Gotta pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at ADAMSST22 Matt Gotta pass incomplete to Bryan Bohanan.
3rd and 10 at ADAMSST22 Matt Gotta pass incomplete to Bobby Pond.
4th and 10 at ADAMSST22 Jeff Williams punt 56 yards to the KWU22, Steve Willis return 11 yards to the KWU33 (Marcus Hamby).
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:22

Kansas Wesleyan at 13:09
1st and 10 at KWU33 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 13:09.
1st and 10 at KWU33 PENALTY KWU false start 5 yards to the KWU28.
1st and 15 at KWU28 Jarrod Barrett rush for 2 yards to the KWU30 (Jason Semore;Adam McGurk).
2nd and 13 at KWU30 Ryan Canfield sacked for loss of 9 yards to the KWU21 (Adam McGurk).
3rd and 22 at KWU21 Ryan Canfield rush for 13 yards to the KWU34 (Adam McGurk;Jason Semore).
4th and 9 at KWU34 PENALTY KWU holding declined.
4th and 9 at KWU34 Clint Brown punt 41 yards to the ADAMSST25, downed.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

Adams State at 11:30
1st and 10 at ADAMSST25 ADAMS STATE drive start at 11:30.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST25 Matt Gotta rush for 15 yards to the ADAMSST40, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST (Clint Brown).
1st and 10 at ADAMSST40 Bo Renaud rush for no gain to the ADAMSST40 (Duane Uhatafe;Paul Courter).
2nd and 10 at ADAMSST40 Matt Gotta pass complete to Chris Semore for 5 yards to the ADAMSST45 (Clint Brown), PENALTY ADAMSST IH

10 yards to the ADAMSST35.
2nd and 15 at ADAMSST35 2nd and 15.
2nd and 15 at ADAMSST35 Matt Gotta pass complete to Gene Mejia for 7 yards to the ADAMSST42 (Clint Brown;Mike Gutierrez).
3rd and 8 at ADAMSST42 Matt Gotta pass incomplete to Bryan Bohanan (Lazell Kitchen).
4th and 8 at ADAMSST42 Jeff Williams punt 58 yards to the KWU0, touchback.
Total 5 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 2:15

Kansas Wesleyan at 09:15
1st and 10 at KWU20 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 09:15.
1st and 10 at KWU20 Jarrod Barrett rush for 4 yards to the KWU24 (Adam McGurk;John Quinn).
2nd and 6 at KWU24 Jarrod Barrett rush for 3 yards to the KWU27 (Adam McGurk;Bryan Bohanan).
3rd and 3 at KWU27 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Stephan Taylor for no gain to the KWU27 (Michael Drinkwa).
4th and 3 at KWU27 Clint Brown punt 25 yards to the ADAMSST48, downed.
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 2:24

Adams State at 06:51
1st and 10 at ADAMSST48 ADAMS STATE drive start at 06:51.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST48 Bo Renaud rush for 2 yards to the 50 yardline (Scott L'Ecuyer;Mike Gutierrez).
2nd and 8 at ADAMSST50 Scott Coxon rush for 2 yards to the KWU48 (Scott Schulz).
3rd and 6 at KWU48 John Henry Will rush for 3 yards to the KWU45 (Scott Schulz;Duane Uhatafe).
4th and 3 at KWU45 Jeff Williams punt 36 yards to the KWU9, Steve Willis return 8 yards to the KWU17 (Brandon Mericle).
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:57

Kansas Wesleyan at 04:54
1st and 10 at KWU17 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 04:54.
1st and 10 at KWU17 Jarrod Barrett rush for 4 yards to the KWU21 (Jason Semore;John Henry Will).



2nd and 6 at KWU21 Stephan Taylor rush for 2 yards to the KWU23 (Donny Villaseno;John Lopez).
3rd and 4 at KWU23 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Jarrod Barrett for 4 yards to the KWU27, 1ST DOWN KWU (John Lopez),

PENALTY ADAMSST face mask 15 yards to the KWU42, 1ST DOWN KWU.
1st and 10 at KWU42 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at KWU42 Jarrod Barrett rush for no gain to the KWU42 (Josh Olsen;Adam McGurk).
2nd and 10 at KWU42 PENALTY KWU false start 5 yards to the KWU37.
2nd and 15 at KWU37 Ryan Canfield sacked for loss of 4 yards to the KWU33 (Ed Baker;Adam McGurk).
3rd and 19 at KWU33 Stephan Taylor rush for 7 yards to the KWU40 (John Lopez;John Quinn).
4th and 12 at KWU40 Clint Brown punt 22 yards to the ADAMSST38, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 23 yardsTime of Possession: 4:07
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Adams State at 00:47
1st and 10 at ADAMSST38 ADAMS STATE drive start at 00:47.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST38 Matt Gotta pass incomplete (Drew Bailey).
2nd and 10 at ADAMSST38 Matt Gotta rush for 1 yard to the ADAMSST39 (Drew Bailey;Duane Uhatafe).
3rd and 9 at ADAMSST39 Matt Gotta pass complete to Bobby Pond for 17 yards to the KWU44, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST (Clint Brown;Lonnell

Walker).
1st and 10 at KWU44 Clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 10 at KWU44 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at KWU44 Matt Gotta pass complete to Bobby Pond for 8 yards to the KWU36 (Lonnell Walker;Lazell Kitchen).
2nd and 2 at KWU36 John Henry Will rush for 1 yard to the KWU35 (Scott Schulz;Paul Courter).
3rd and 1 at KWU35 Matt Gotta rush for 2 yards to the KWU33, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST (Duane Uhatafe;Drew Bailey).
1st and 10 at KWU33 Matt Gotta pass complete to Bryan Bohanan for 33 yards to the KWU0, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 13:24.
1st and GOAL at KWU03 Anthony May kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at
ADAMSST35

Anthony May kickoff 43 yards to the KWU22, fair catch by Taylor Pulliam.

Total 7 plays, 62 yardsTime of Possession: 2:23

Adams State 7-0 Kansas Wesleyan

Kansas Wesleyan at 13:24
1st and 10 at KWU22 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 13:24.
1st and 10 at KWU22 Ryan Canfield sacked for loss of 10 yards to the KWU12 (Adam McGurk).
2nd and 20 at KWU12 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Aaron Aska for 11 yards to the KWU23 (Marcus Hamby).
3rd and 9 at KWU23 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Tom Komp.
4th and 9 at KWU23 Clint Brown punt 50 yards to the ADAMSST27, downed.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

Adams State at 11:45
1st and 10 at ADAMSST27 ADAMS STATE drive start at 11:45.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST27 Matt Gotta pass complete to Chris Semore for 13 yards to the ADAMSST40, PENALTY ADAMSST ineligible

downfield on pass 5 yards to the ADAMSST22, NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at ADAMSST22 Matt Gotta pass complete to Bo Renaud for loss of 5 yards to the ADAMSST17 (Scott L'Ecuyer).
2nd and 20 at ADAMSST17 Matt Gotta pass incomplete to Bobby Pond.
3rd and 20 at ADAMSST17 Matt Gotta pass incomplete to Reuben Lee.
4th and 20 at ADAMSST17 Jeff Williams punt 48 yards to the KWU35, Steve Willis return 0 yards to the KWU35, fumble by Steve Willis

recovered by ADAMSST TEAM at KWU35, TEAM for no gain to the KWU35.
Total 3 plays, -10 yardsTime of Possession: 1:43

Adams State at 10:02
1st and 10 at KWU35 ADAMS STATE drive start at 10:02, ADAMSST ball on KWU35.
1st and 10 at KWU35 Matt Gotta rush for 9 yards to the KWU26 (Tim Fairfield).
2nd and 1 at KWU26 Matt Gotta rush for 5 yards to the KWU21, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST (Scott Schulz;Clint Brown).
1st and 10 at KWU21 Matt Gotta pass complete to Kyle Jackson for 21 yards to the KWU0, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST, TOUCHDOWN, clock

08:52.
1st and GOAL at KWU03 Anthony May kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at
ADAMSST35

Anthony May kickoff 34 yards to the KWU31, fair catch by Taylor Pulliam.

Total 3 plays, 35 yardsTime of Possession: 1:10

Adams State 14-0 Kansas Wesleyan

Kansas Wesleyan at 08:52
1st and 10 at KWU31 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 08:52.
1st and 10 at KWU31 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Steve Willis for 13 yards to the KWU44, 1ST DOWN KWU (Michael Drinkwa).
1st and 10 at KWU44 Jarrod Barrett rush for 9 yards to the ADAMSST47 (Jason Semore;Tony Galliard).



2nd and 1 at ADAMSST47 Ryan Canfield sacked for loss of 5 yards to the KWU48 (Donny Villaseno).
3rd and 6 at KWU48 Ryan Canfield sacked for loss of 8 yards to the KWU40 (John Quinn).
4th and 14 at KWU40 Clint Brown punt 40 yards to the ADAMSST20, Gene Mejia return 7 yards to the ADAMSST27 (Joshua Pasek;Mike

Gutierrez).
Total 4 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:35
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Adams State at 06:17
1st and 10 at ADAMSST27 ADAMS STATE drive start at 06:17.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST27 Bo Renaud rush for 2 yards to the ADAMSST29 (Drew Bailey;Scott L'Ecuyer).
2nd and 8 at ADAMSST29 Chris Semore rush for 2 yards to the ADAMSST31 (Tim Fairfield;Clint Brown).
3rd and 6 at ADAMSST31 Matt Gotta pass complete to Bo Renaud for 3 yards to the ADAMSST34, PENALTY ADAMSST holding 10 yards to

the ADAMSST24.
3rd and 13 at ADAMSST24 3rd and 13.
3rd and 13 at ADAMSST24 Matt Gotta pass complete to Bryan Bohanan for 16 yards to the ADAMSST40, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST (Lonnell

Walker).
1st and 10 at ADAMSST40 John Henry Will rush for 3 yards to the ADAMSST43 (Drew Bailey;Charles Hailey).
2nd and 7 at ADAMSST43 Matt Gotta pass complete to Bryan Bohanan for 54 yards to the KWU3, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST (Joe Spurlin).
1st and GOAL at KWU03 Matt Gotta rush for 2 yards to the KWU1 (Drew Bailey;Paul Courter).
2nd and GOAL at KWU01 Matt Gotta rush for no gain to the KWU1 (Scott Schulz;Paul Courter).
3rd and GOAL at KWU01 John Henry Will rush for 1 yard to the KWU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:02.
1st and GOAL at KWU03 Anthony May kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at
ADAMSST35

Anthony May kickoff 38 yards to the KWU27, on-side kick, recovered by ADAMSST TEAM on KWU27.

Total 9 plays, 73 yardsTime of Possession: 4:15

Adams State 21-0 Kansas Wesleyan

Adams State at 02:02
1st and 10 at KWU27 ADAMS STATE drive start at 02:02.
1st and 10 at KWU27 Matt Gotta pass incomplete to Kyle Jackson.
2nd and 10 at KWU27 Matt Gotta pass incomplete to Brandon Tinsley.
3rd and 10 at KWU27 Matt Gotta pass incomplete to Bobby Pond.
4th and 10 at KWU27 Matt Gotta pass complete to Bryan Bohanan for 27 yards to the KWU0, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 01:37.
1st and GOAL at KWU03 Anthony May kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at
ADAMSST35

Anthony May kickoff 45 yards to the KWU20, Steve Willis return 0 yards to the KWU20 (Josh Olsen).

Total 4 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 0:25

Adams State 28-0 Kansas Wesleyan

Kansas Wesleyan at 01:37
1st and 10 at KWU20 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 01:37.
1st and 10 at KWU20 Jarrod Barrett rush for 2 yards to the KWU22 (John Lopez;Adam McGurk).
2nd and 8 at KWU22 Jarrod Barrett rush for 3 yards to the KWU25.
3rd and 5 at KWU25 Jarrod Barrett rush for 6 yards to the KWU31, 1ST DOWN KWU (John Lopez;Cody Mueller).
1st and 10 at KWU31 Jarrod Barrett rush for 1 yard to the KWU32 (Adam McGurk;Marcus Hamby).
2nd and 9 at KWU32 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Steve Willis for 19 yards to the ADAMSST49, 1ST DOWN KWU (Branden

Smith;Michael Drinkwa).
1st and 10 at ADAMSST49 Ryan Canfield sacked for loss of 5 yards to the KWU46 (Marcus Hamby).
2nd and 15 at KWU46 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Nick Royer for 23 yards to the ADAMSST31, 1ST DOWN KWU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST31 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Steve Willis.
2nd and 10 at ADAMSST31 Clock 00:00.

Start of Quarter #3
2nd and 10 at ADAMSST31 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 10 at ADAMSST31 Joe Spurlin kickoff 15 yards to the ADAMSST16, Brandon Tinsley return 10 yards to the ADAMSST26 (Nathan

Hardesty).
Total 8 plays, 49 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

Adams State at 15:00
1st and 10 at ADAMSST26 ADAMS STATE drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST26 Matt Gotta pass complete to Bryan Bohanan for 5 yards to the ADAMSST31 (Tim Fairfield).
2nd and 5 at ADAMSST31 Matt Gotta pass incomplete to Bryan Bohanan, PENALTY ADAMSST pass interference 15 yards to the

ADAMSST16, NO PLAY.
2nd and 20 at ADAMSST16 Matt Gotta pass complete to Bo Renaud for loss of 2 yards to the ADAMSST14 (Brandon Swindle;Drew Bailey).
3rd and 22 at ADAMSST14 Matt Gotta sacked for loss of 5 yards to the ADAMSST9 (Scott L'Ecuyer;Clint Brown).
4th and 27 at ADAMSST09 Jeff Williams punt 36 yards to the ADAMSST45, downed.
Total 3 plays, -17 yardsTime of Possession: 2:20



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Kansas Wesleyan at 12:40
1st and 10 at ADAMSST45 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 12:40.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST45 Jarrod Barrett rush for no gain to the ADAMSST45 (Evelio Mejias;Tony Galliard).
2nd and 10 at ADAMSST45 Jarrod Barrett rush for no gain to the ADAMSST45 (Marcus Hamby;Adam McGurk).
3rd and 10 at ADAMSST45 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Steve Willis for 24 yards to the ADAMSST21, 1ST DOWN KWU (Tony

Gibalski;Branden Smith).
1st and 10 at ADAMSST21 Stephan Taylor rush for 2 yards to the ADAMSST19 (Marcus Hamby;Tony Galliard).
2nd and 8 at ADAMSST19 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Stephan Taylor.
3rd and 8 at ADAMSST19 Ryan Canfield rush for no gain to the ADAMSST19 (Josh Olsen;Adam McGurk), PENALTY ADAMSST

unsportsmanlike conduct 10 yards to the ADAMSST9, 1ST DOWN KWU.
1st and GOAL at
ADAMSST09

1st and 9.

1st and GOAL at
ADAMSST09

Ryan Canfield rush for no gain to the ADAMSST9 (Adam McGurk).

2nd and GOAL at
ADAMSST09

PENALTY KWU IM 5 yards to the ADAMSST14.

2nd and GOAL at
ADAMSST14

Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Nick Royer.

3rd and GOAL at
ADAMSST14

Jarrod Barrett rush for 3 yards to the ADAMSST11 (Tony Galliard;Donny Villaseno).

4th and GOAL at
ADAMSST11

Ryan Canfield pass complete to Steve Willis for 11 yards to the ADAMSST0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:06.

1st and GOAL at
ADAMSST03

Salvador Arceo kick attempt failed.

1st and GOAL at KWU35 Salvador Arceo kickoff 48 yards to the ADAMSST17, Charles Allgood return 14 yards to the ADAMSST31
(Brandon Swindle).

Total 10 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 4:34

Adams State 28-6 Kansas Wesleyan

Adams State at 08:06
1st and 10 at ADAMSST31 ADAMS STATE drive start at 08:06.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST31 Matt Gotta sacked for loss of 3 yards to the ADAMSST28 (Drew Bailey).
2nd and 13 at ADAMSST28 Matt Gotta rush for loss of 2 yards to the ADAMSST26, fumble by Matt Gotta recovered by KWU Drew Bailey at

ADAMSST26 (Matt Gotta).
Total 2 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 0:49

Kansas Wesleyan at 07:17
1st and 10 at ADAMSST26 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 07:17.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST26 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Steve Willis for 6 yards to the ADAMSST20 (Adam McGurk).
2nd and 4 at ADAMSST20 Jarrod Barrett rush for no gain to the ADAMSST20 (Tony Galliard).
3rd and 4 at ADAMSST20 Jarrod Barrett rush for 1 yard to the ADAMSST19 (Evelio Mejias;Mitch Guier).
4th and 3 at ADAMSST19 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Steve Willis for 19 yards to the ADAMSST0, 1ST DOWN KWU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 05:05.
1st and GOAL at
ADAMSST03

Ryan Canfield pass attempt to Aaron Aska good.

1st and GOAL at KWU35 Joe Spurlin kickoff 59 yards to the ADAMSST6, Bryan Bohanan return 27 yards to the ADAMSST33 (Brandon
Swindle;Tim Fairfield).

Total 4 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 2:12

Adams State 28-14 Kansas Wesleyan

Adams State at 05:05
1st and 10 at ADAMSST33 ADAMS STATE drive start at 05:05.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST33 Matt Gotta pass incomplete to Bryan Bohanan.
2nd and 10 at ADAMSST33 Bobby Solano rush for no gain to the ADAMSST33 (Scott Schulz;Tim Fairfield).
3rd and 10 at ADAMSST33 Matt Gotta pass complete to Bobby Pond for 6 yards to the ADAMSST39 (Lonnell Walker;Mike Gutierrez).
4th and 4 at ADAMSST39 Jeff Williams punt 44 yards to the KWU17, fair catch by Steve Willis.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:46

Kansas Wesleyan at 03:19
1st and 10 at KWU17 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 03:19.
1st and 10 at KWU17 Jarrod Barrett rush for 1 yard to the KWU18 (Evelio Mejias;Adam McGurk).
2nd and 9 at KWU18 Jarrod Barrett rush for 2 yards to the KWU20 (Tony Galliard;Michael Drinkwa).
3rd and 7 at KWU20 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Steve Willis for 17 yards to the KWU37, 1ST DOWN KWU (Evelio Mejias),

PENALTY ADAMSST DH declined.
1st and 10 at KWU37 Jarrod Barrett rush for no gain to the KWU37 (Marcus Hamby;Josh Olsen).
2nd and 10 at KWU37 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete (Josh Olsen).
3rd and 10 at KWU37 Jarrod Barrett rush for 5 yards to the KWU42 (John Quinn;Donny Villaseno).
4th and 5 at KWU42 Clint Brown punt 38 yards to the ADAMSST20, Charles Allgood return to the ADAMSST23, out-of-bounds,

PENALTY KWU IF off-setting, PENALTY ADAMSST DH off-setting, NO PLAY.



4th and 5 at KWU42 Clint Brown punt -18 yards to the KWU24, Charles Allgood return -52 yards to the ADAMSST24.
Total 6 plays, 25 yardsTime of Possession: 3:19
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Adams State at 00:00
1st and 10 at ADAMSST24 ADAMS STATE drive start at 00:00.

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at ADAMSST24 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST24 John Henry Will rush for 4 yards to the ADAMSST28 (Clint Brown;Tim Fairfield).
2nd and 6 at ADAMSST28 Bo Renaud rush for 3 yards to the ADAMSST31 (Duane Uhatafe;Tim Fairfield).
3rd and 3 at ADAMSST31 John Henry Will rush for 4 yards to the ADAMSST35, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST (Tim Fairfield;Scott L'Ecuyer).
1st and 10 at ADAMSST35 Bobby Solano rush for 5 yards to the ADAMSST40 (Dustin Dooley;Clint Brown).
2nd and 5 at ADAMSST40 John Henry Will rush for no gain to the ADAMSST40 (Duane Uhatafe;Scott Schulz).
3rd and 5 at ADAMSST40 Matt Gotta pass complete to Chris Martinez for 7 yards to the ADAMSST47, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST (Clint Brown).
1st and 10 at ADAMSST47 John Henry Will rush for 4 yards to the KWU49 (Tim Fairfield;Mike Gutierrez).
2nd and 6 at KWU49 Matt Gotta pass complete to Phil Underwood for 14 yards to the KWU35, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST, out-of-bounds

(Dustin Dooley).
1st and 10 at KWU35 Phil Underwood rush for 9 yards to the KWU26 (Dustin Dooley;Lonnell Walker).
2nd and 1 at KWU26 Chris Semore rush for 2 yards to the KWU24, 1ST DOWN ADAMSST, out-of-bounds (Mike Gutierrez).
1st and 10 at KWU24 Scott Coxon pass incomplete to Bryan Bohanan.
2nd and 10 at KWU24 Scott Coxon sacked for loss of 3 yards to the KWU27 (Paul Courter).
3rd and 13 at KWU27 Anthony May field goal attempt from 44 GOOD, clock 09:10.
1st and GOAL at
ADAMSST35

Anthony May kickoff 63 yards to the KWU2, Steve Willis return 8 yards to the KWU10, out-of-bounds (Marcus
Hamby).

Total 13 plays, 49 yardsTime of Possession: 5:50

Adams State 31-14 Kansas Wesleyan

Kansas Wesleyan at 09:10
1st and 10 at KWU10 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 09:10.
1st and 10 at KWU10 Ryan Canfield rush for 3 yards to the KWU13.
2nd and 7 at KWU13 Jarrod Barrett rush for 2 yards to the KWU15 (Evelio Mejias).
3rd and 5 at KWU15 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Nick Royer.
4th and 5 at KWU15 Clint Brown punt 30 yards to the KWU45, Tony Gibalski return 13 yards to the KWU32 (Adam Paredes;Nathan

Hardesty).
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:28

Adams State at 07:42
1st and 10 at KWU32 ADAMS STATE drive start at 07:42.
1st and 10 at KWU32 Chris Semore rush for 2 yards to the KWU30, out-of-bounds (Tim Fairfield).
2nd and 8 at KWU30 Phil Underwood rush for 5 yards to the KWU25 (Clint Brown).
3rd and 3 at KWU25 Bo Renaud rush for 1 yard to the KWU24 (Paul Courter;Dustin Dooley).
4th and 2 at KWU24 Matt Gotta rush for loss of 4 yards to the KWU28 (Scott L'Ecuyer).
Total 4 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:19

Kansas Wesleyan at 06:23
1st and 10 at KWU28 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 06:23.
1st and 10 at KWU28 Jarrod Barrett rush for loss of 1 yard to the KWU27 (Michael Meyer).
2nd and 11 at KWU27 Ryan Canfield sacked for loss of 6 yards to the KWU21 (Adam Warren).
3rd and 17 at KWU21 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Aaron Aska.
4th and 17 at KWU21 PENALTY KWU false start 5 yards to the KWU16.
4th and 22 at KWU16 Clint Brown punt 29 yards to the KWU45, Tony Gibalski return 0 yards to the KWU45.
Total 3 plays, -12 yardsTime of Possession: 1:40

Adams State at 04:43
1st and 10 at KWU45 ADAMS STATE drive start at 04:43.
1st and 10 at KWU45 Leonard Semajus rush for 2 yards to the KWU43 (Paul Courter;Drew Bailey).
2nd and 8 at KWU43 Leonard Semajus rush for 1 yard to the KWU42 (Paul Courter;Drew Bailey).
3rd and 7 at KWU42 Leonard Semajus rush for 4 yards to the KWU38 (Mike Gutierrez;Stephan Taylor).
4th and 3 at KWU38 Anthony May field goal attempt from 55 MISSED - short, spot at KWU38, clock 02:41.
Total 4 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 2:02

Kansas Wesleyan at 02:41
1st and 10 at KWU38 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 02:41.
1st and 10 at KWU38 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Jarrod Barrett for 9 yards to the KWU47 (Lupe Huerta).
2nd and 1 at KWU47 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Steve Willis.



3rd and 1 at KWU47 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Tom Komp.
4th and 1 at KWU47 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Nick Royer for 15 yards to the ADAMSST38, 1ST DOWN KWU (Evelio Mejias).
1st and 10 at ADAMSST38 Ryan Canfield pass complete to Nick Royer for 6 yards to the ADAMSST32 (Cody Anderson).
2nd and 4 at ADAMSST32 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Tom Komp.
3rd and 4 at ADAMSST32 Ryan Canfield rush for loss of 8 yards to the ADAMSST40, PENALTY ADAMSST OF 5 yards to the ADAMSST27,

1ST DOWN KWU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST27 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Aaron Aska.
2nd and 10 at ADAMSST27 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Nick Royer, PENALTY ADAMSST pass interference 15 yards to the ADAMSST12,

1ST DOWN KWU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST12 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Steve Willis (Pat Gillen).
2nd and 10 at ADAMSST12 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Tom Komp.
3rd and 10 at ADAMSST12 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete to Steve Willis (Pat Gillen).
4th and 10 at ADAMSST12 Ryan Canfield pass incomplete.
Total 11 plays, 50 yardsTime of Possession: 1:56
 
 

 

Adams State at 00:45
1st and 10 at ADAMSST12 ADAMS STATE drive start at 00:45.
1st and 10 at ADAMSST12 TEAM rush for loss of 3 yards to the ADAMSST9.
2nd and 13 at ADAMSST09 TEAM rush for loss of 3 yards to the ADAMSST6.
3rd and 16 at ADAMSST06 Clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, -6 yardsTime of Possession: 0:45

Adams State 31-14 Kansas Wesleyan


